

No. 21-806

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HEALTH AND HOSPITAL CORPORATION OF MARION  
COUNTY, *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GORGI TALEVSKI, BY HIS NEXT FRIEND IVANKA TALEVSKI,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALAN E. UNTEREINER  
JOHN B. GOERLICH  
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,  
ORSECK & UNTEREINER LLP  
2000 K Street, N.W.,  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4500  
lrobbins@robbinsrussell.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. QUESTION ONE SHOULD BE GRANTED .....	2
II. QUESTION TWO SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	7
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE BOTH QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Ghaly</i> , 930 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	1
<i>Ashcroft v. Al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	9
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998).....	9
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	8
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	10
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran, S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	10
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009).....	8
<i>Gee v. Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 408 (2018) .....	4
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	3, 4, 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Grammer v. John J. Kane Regional Centers-Glen Hazel</i> , 570 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	7, 8
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	9
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015) .....	5
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	8
<i>Nasello v. Eagleson</i> , 977 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	3
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	9
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. and Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	8, 10
<i>Pharm. Research &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003) .....	1
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atlantic v. Kerr</i> , --- F. 4th ---, 2022 WL 677811 (4th Cir. Mar. 8, 2022) .....	3
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct &amp; Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf &amp; Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	10
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	3
<i>Suter v. Artist M</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992).....	6
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Association</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	1, 2, 4
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	9
 <b>Statutes and Regulation:</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Powell, The Still Small Voice of the Commerce Clause, 3 Selected Essays in Constitutional Law 931 (Ass'n of American Law Schools 1938) .....	6
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> Ch. 4.18 (11th Ed. 2019).....	10
